
Oregon Tech General Conditions (2/1/2017)     Page 1  

OREGON INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY   

GENERAL CONDITIONS   

FOR PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS   

   

February 1, 2017 
      
INSTRUCTIONS:  The attached Oregon Institute of Technology General Conditions for Public Improvement Contracts (“ Oregon Tech General 
Conditions” ) apply to all designated Public Improvement contracts.  Changes to the Oregon Tech General Conditions (including any additions



Oregon Tech General Conditions (2/1/2017)     Page 2  

  
SECTION E - PAYMENTS   
   
E.1   SCHEDULE OF VALUES   
E.2   APPLICATIONS FOR PAYMENT   
E.3   PAYROLL CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENT   
E.4   DUAL PAYMENT SOURCES   
E.5   RETAINAGE   
E.6   FINAL PAYMENT   
   
SECTION F - JOB SITE CONDITIONS    
   
F.1   USE OF PREMISES   
F.2   PROTECTION OF WORKERS, PROPERTY, AND THE PUBLIC   
F.3   CUTTING AND PATCHING   
F.4   CLEANING UP   
F.5   ENVIRONMENTAL CONTAMINATION   
F.6   ENVIRONMENTAL CLEAN-UP   
F.7   FORCE MAJEURE   
   
SECTION G - INDEMNITY, BONDING AND INSURANCE    
   
G.1   RESPONSIBILITY FOR DAMAGES/INDEMNITY   
G.2   PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT SECURITY, PUBLIC WORKS BOND   
G.3   INSURANCE   
   
SECTION H - SCHEDULE OF WORK    
   
H.1   CONTRACT PERIOD   
H.2   SCHEDULE   
H.3   PARTIAL OCCUPANCY OR USE   
   
SECTION I  - CORRECTION OF WORK    
   
I.1   CORRECTIONS OF WORK BEFORE FINAL PAYMENT   
I.2   WARRANTY WORK   
   
SECTION J - SUSPENSION AND/OR TERMINATION OF THE WORK    
   
J.1   OWNER’S RIGHT TO SUSPEND THE WORK   
J.2   CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES   
J.3   COMPENSATION FOR SUSPENSION   
J.4   OWNER’S RIGHT TO TERMINATE CONTRACT   
J.5   TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE   
J.6   ACTION UPON TERMINATION   
   
SECTION K - CONTRACT CLOSE -OUT   
   
K.1   RECORD DOCUMENTS   
K.2   OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS   
K.3   COMPLETION NOTICES   
K.4   TRAINING   
K.5   EXTRA MATERIALS   
K.6   ENVIRONMENTAL CLEAN-UP   
K.7   CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY   
K.8   OTHER CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES   
K.9   



Oregon Tech General Conditions (2/1/2017)     Page 3  

accordance with ORS Chapter 671 (Architects) or ORS Chapter 672 
(Engineers) and administrative rules adopted thereunder.   
   
CHANGE ORDER, means a written order which, when fully executed 
by the Parties to this Contract, constitutes a change to the Contract 
Documents.  Change Orders shall be issued in accordance with the 
changes provisions in Section D and, if applicable, establish a Contract 
Price or Contract Time adjustment.  A Change Order shall not be 
effective until executed as a Change Order.    
  
CLAIM , means a demand by Contractor pursuant to Section D.3 for 
review of the denial of Contractor’s initial request for an adjustment of 
Contract terms, payment of money, extension of Contract Time or other 
relief, submitted in accordance with the requirements and within the time 
limits established for review of Claims in these Oregon Tech General 
Conditions.   
   
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVE, means a written order by 
the Owner to the Contractor requiring a change in the Work within the 
general scope of the Contract Documents, issued under the changes 
provisions of Section D.    
   
CONTRACT , means the written agreement between the Owner and the 
Contractor comprised of the Contract Documents which describe the 
Work to be done and the obligations between the parties.   
   
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS , means the Public Improvement Contract, 
Oregon Tech General Conditions, Supplemental General Conditions if 





Oregon Tech General Conditions (2/1/2017)     Page 5  

herein contained. Contractor shall at all times be responsible for all 
utility locates regardless of the ownership of such utility 
infrastructure or service.  
   

A.4.2  Should the Plans or Specifications fail to particularly describe the 
materials, kind of goods, or details of construction of any aspect of 
the Work, Contractor shall have the duty to make inquiry of the 
Owner and Architect/Engineer as to what is required prior to 
performance of the Work.  Absent Specifications to the contrary, 
the materials or processes that would normally be used to produce 
first quality finished Work shall be considered a part of the 
Contract requirements.   
   

A.4.3  Any design errors or omissions noted by the Contractor shall be 
reported promptly to the Owner, including without limitation, any 
nonconformity with Applicable Laws.   
   

A.4.4  If the Contractor believes that adjustments to cost or Contract Time 
is involved because of clarifications or instructions issued by the 
Owner (or Architect/Engineer) in response to the Contractor’s 
notices or requests for information, the Contractor must submit a 
written request to the Owner, setting forth the nature and specific 
extent of the request, including all time and cost impacts against 
the Contract as soon as possible, but no later than thirty (30) Days 
after receipt by Contractor of the clarifications or instructions 
issued.  If the Owner denies Contractor’s request for additional 
compensation, additional Contract Time, or other relief that 
Contractor believes results from the clarifications or instructions, 
the Contractor may proceed to file a Claim under Section D.3, 
Claims Review Process. If the Contractor fails to perform the 
obligations of Sections A.4.1 to A.4.3, the Contractor shall pay 
such costs and damages to the Owner as would have been avoided 
if the Contractor had performed such obligations.   
   

A.5  INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS    
   

The service or services to be performed under this Contract are those of 
an independent contractor as defined in ORS 670.600.  Contractor 
represents and warrants that it is not an officer, employee or agent of the 



Oregon Tech General Conditions (2/1/2017)     Page 6  

in the Contract Documents, Contractor shall employ methods that 
are generally accepted and used by the industry, in accordance 
with industry standards.   

   
B.3.2  The Contractor is responsible to perform the Work as required by 

the Contract Documents.  Defective Work shall be corrected at the 
Contractor’s expense.   

   
B.3.3  Work done and materials furnished may be subject to inspection 

and/or observation and testing by the Owner to determine if they 
conform to the Contract Documents.  Inspection of the Work by 
the Owner does not relieve the Contractor of responsibility for the 
Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.   

   
B.3.4  Contractor shall furnish adequate facilities, as required, for the 

Owner to have safe access to the Work including without 
limitation walkways, railings, ladders, tunnels, and platforms.  
Producers, suppliers, and fabricators shall also provide proper 
facilities and access to their facilities.   

   
B.3.5  The Contractor shall furnish Samples of materials for testing by the 

Owner and include the cost of the Samples in the Contract Price.   
   

B.4  PERMITS   
   

Contractor shall obtain and pay for all necessary permits, 6 ( n)-34713.3 (ai)13.4 (n)- (s)4.9 (a)-12 (p)-3.c 0 T4Jansb



Oregon Tech General Conditions (2/1/2017)     Page 7  

   



Oregon Tech General Conditions (2/1/2017)     Page 8  



Oregon Tech General Conditions (2/1/2017)     Page 9  

investigated the proposed substitute product; represents that the 
Contractor will provide the same warranty for the Substitution that the 
Contractor would for the product originally specified unless approved 
otherwise; certifies that the cost data presented is complete and includes 
all related costs under this Contract including redesign costs, and waives 
all claims for additional costs related to the Substitution which 
subsequently become apparent; and will coordinate the installation of the 
accepted Substitution, making such changes as may be required for the 
Work to be completed in all respects.   

   
B.20  USE OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS   

   
Plans, Specifications and related Contract Documents furnished to 
Contractor by Owner or Owner’s Architect/Engineer shall be used solely 
for the performance of the Work under this Contract.  Contractor and its 
Subcontractors and suppliers are authorized to use and reproduce 
applicable portions of such documents appropriate to th



Oregon Tech General Conditions (2/1/2017)     Page 10  

to become due Contractor under this Contract.  Payment of claims 
in this manner shall not relieve the Contractor or the Contractor’s 
surety from obligation with respect to any unpaid claims.   

   
C.3.3  Contractor shall include in each subcontract for property or 

services entered into by the Contractor and a first-tier 
subcontractor, including a material supplier, for the purpose of 
performing a construction contract, a payment clause that obligates 



Oregon Tech General Conditions (2/1/2017)     Page 11  

additional markup shall be permitted for any third tier or greater 
descending Subcontractor.    

  
Example: $20,000 of Direct Costs Work performed by a 2nd Tier  
Subcontractor  

  Markup  Allowed Total Fee Plus Markup  

General Contractor  5%  $1,000.00  
1st Tier Sub Contractor  5%  $1,000.00  



Oregon Tech General Conditions (2/1/201



Oregon Tech General Conditions (2/1/2017)     Page 13  

documentation, the Owner shall review the materials and render a 
decision within thirty (30) Days after receiving the appeal 
documents.   

   



Oregon Tech General Conditions (2/1/2017)     Page 14  

   Signed:  _________________________   
   Dated:  __________________________”   
   
E.2.3  Generally, applications for payment will be accepted only for 

materials that have been installed.  Under special conditions, 
applications for payment for stored materials will be accepted at 
Owner’s sole discretion.  Such a payment, if made, will be subject 
to the following conditions:   

   
(a) The request for stored material shall be submitted at least thirty 

(30) Days in advance of the application for payment on which it 
appears.  Applications for payment shall be entertained for 



Oregon Tech General Conditions (2/1/2017)     Page 15  

MWESB Reports by Owner shall be a condition precedent to 
Owner’s obligation to pay any progress payments or final payment 
otherwise due.  

   
E.3  PAYROLL CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENT    
   
 Owner’s receipt of payroll certification pursuant to Section C.2 of this 
Contract shall be a condition precedent to Owner’s obligation to pay any 
progress payments or final payment otherwise due.   
   
E.4  DUAL PAYMENT SOURCES   
   
 Contractor shall not be compensated for Work performed under this 
Contract from any state agency other than the agency that is a party to this 
Contract.   
   
E.5  RETAINAGE   
   
E.5.1  Retainage shall be withheld and released in accordance with the 

requirements set forth in OAR 580-063-0045, or the applicable 
Oregon Tech standard.   

   
E.5.1.1  Owner may reserve as retainage from any progress payment an 

amount not to exceed five percent of the payment.  As Work 
progresses, Owner may reduce the amount of retainage on or 
may eliminate retainage on any remaining monthly Contract 
payments after 50 percent of the Work under the Contract is 
completed if, in the Owner’s discretion, such Work is 
progressing satisfactorily.  Elimination or reduction of retainage 
shall be allowed only upon written application by the Contractor, 
which application shall include written approval of Contractor’s 
surety; except that when the Work is 97-1/2 percent completed 
the Owner may, at its discretion and without application by the 
Contractor, reduce the retained amount to 100 percent of the 
value of the Work remaining to be done.  Upon receipt of written 
application by the Contractor, Owner shall respond in writing 
within a reasonable time.   

   
E.5.1.2   Contractor may request in writing:   
   

(a) to be paid amounts which would otherwise have been retained 
from progress payments where Contractor has deposited 
acceptable bonds and securities of equal value with Owner or 
in a custodial account or other mutually agreed account 
satisfactory to Owner, with an approved bank or trust 
company to be held in lieu of the cash retainage for the benefit  
of Owner;   

   

(b) for construction projects over $1,000,000, that retainage be 
deposited in an interest bearing account, established through 
the State Treasurer for state agencies, in a bank, savings bank, 
trust company or savings association for the benefit of Owner, 
with earnings from such account accruing to the Contractor; or   

   
(c) that the Owner allow Contractor to deposit a surety bond for 

the benefit of Owner, in a form acceptable to Owner, in lieu of 
all or a portion of funds retained, or to be retained.  Such bond 
and any proceeds therefrom shall be made subject to all claims 
in the manner and priority as set forth for retainage.   

   
When the Owner has accepted the Contractor’s election of option (a) or 
(b), Owner may recover from Contractor any additional costs incurred 
through such election by reducing Contractor’s final payment.  Where the 
Owner has agreed to Contractor’s request for option (c), Contractor shall 
accept like bonds from Subcontractors and suppliers on the project from 
which Contractor has required retainages.   
   



Oregon Tech General Conditions (2/1/2017)     Page 16  

E.6.3  Acceptance of final payment by the Contractor, a Subcontractor or 
material supplier shall constitute a waiver of claims by that payee 



Oregon Tech General Conditions (2/1/2017)     Page 17  

similar terms are used in any Applicable Laws. Notwithstanding 
such written consent from the Owner, the Contractor, at all times, 
shall:   

   
(a) 





Oregon Tech General Conditions (2/1/2017)     Page 19  

Continuous “claims made”  



Oregon Tech General Conditions (2/1/2017)     Page 20  

• Memorial Day   
• Independence Day   
• Labor Day   
• Veterans Day   
• 



Oregon Tech General Conditions (2/1/2017)     Page 21  

J.1  OWNER’S RIGHT TO SUSPEND THE WORK   
   
J.1.1   The Owner has the authority to suspend portions or all of the Work 

due to the following causes:   
   

(a) Failure of the Contractor to correct unsafe conditions;   
   
(b) Failure of the Contractor to carry out any provision of the 

Contract;   
   
(c) 



Oregon Tech General Conditions (2/1/2017)     Page 22  

K.1  RECORD DOCUMENTS   
   
As a condition of final payment (refer also to section E.6), Contractor 
shall comply with the following:  Contractor shall provide Record 
Documents for the entire project to Owner.  Record Documents shall 
depict the project as constructed and shall reflect each and every change, 
modification, and deletion made during the construction.  Record 
Documents are part of the Work and shall be provided prior to the 
Owner’s issuance of final payment.  Record Documents include all 
modifications to the Contract Documents unless otherwise directed, and 
accurate MWESB Reports.   
   
K.2  OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS    
   
As part of the Work, Contractor shall submit two completed operation and 
maintenance manuals (“O & M Manuals” ) for review by the Owner prior 
to submission of any pay request for more than 75% of the Work.  
Owner’s receipt of the O & M Manuals shall be a condition precedent to 
any payment thereafter due.  The O & M Manuals shall contain a 
complete set of all submittals, all product data as required by the 
specifications, training information, telephone list and contact 
information for all consultants, manufacturers, installer and suppliers, 
manufacturer’s printed data, record and shop drawings, schematic 
diagrams of systems, appropriate equipment indices, warranties and 
bonds.  The Owner shall review and return one O & M Manual for any 
modifications or adjustments required.  Prior to submission of its final 
pay request, Contractor shall deliver two (2) complete and approved sets 
of O & M Manuals in paper form and one (1) complete and approved set 
in electronic form to the Owner and Owner’s receipt of the O & M 
Manuals shall be a condition precedent to Owner’s obligation to make 
final payment.  
   
K.3  COMPLETION NOTICES    
   
K.3.1  Contractor shall provide Owner written notice of both Substantial 

and Final Completion.  The certificate of Substantial Completion 
shall state the date of Substantial Completion, the responsibilities 
of the Owner and Contractor for security, maintenance, heat, 
utilities, damage to the Work and insurance, and the time within 
which the Contractor shall finish all items on the Punch List 
accompanying the Certificate.  Both completion notices must be 
signed and notarized by the Contractor and signed by the 
Architect/Engineer (if applicable) and Owner to be valid.  The 
Owner shall provide the final signature on the notices.  The notices 
shall take effect on the date they are signed by the Owner.   

   
K.3.2  Substantial Completion of a facility with operating systems (e.g., 

mechanical, electrical, HVAC)  shall be that degree of completion 
that has provided a minimum of thirty (30) continuous Days of 
successful, trouble-free operation, which period shall begin after all 
performance and acceptance testing has been successfully 
demonstrated to the Owner.  All equipment contained in the Work, 
plus all other components necessary to enable the Owner to operate 
the facility in the manner that was intended, shall be complete on 
the Substantial Completion date.  The Contractor may request that 
a Punch List be prepared by the Owner with submission of the 
request for the Substantial Completion notice.   

   
K.4  TRAINING    
   


